CHAPTER 375.

[Published May 1, 1860.]

AN ACT for the preservation of fish in Lake Ripley.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Fish shall not Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

be taken.

SECTION 1. No person or persons shall, by any device, contrivance, or means whatever, take or catch any fish in Lake Ripley, commonly called Dow's Lake, situated in the town of Oakland, Jefferson county, between the first day of October and the first day of April following, in each and every year, for and during the term of five years.

Penalties.

SEC. 2. Every person offending against the provisions of the preceding section, shall, for each and every such offence, be subject to a fine of not less than five nor more than fifty dollars.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its publication.

Approved April 2, 1860.

CHAPTER 376.

Published May 1, 1880.7

AN ACT to authorize the laying out of a State road from the Manitowor river to the village of Menasha.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners.

SECTION 1. Jacob B. Duel, H. B. Nugent, Orrin B. White, Abel Keys and Henry Hewett, are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a State

Route of road. road from the bridge, on the north branch of the Manitowor river, in section 15, town 19, range 20, to the village of Menasha, in the county of Winnebago, by the shortest practicable route.

Compensation

SEC. 2. The said commissioners shall, upon the performance of their work, be entitled to receive the sum of two dollars each, per day, for the time actually and necessarily spent by them in the laying out and establishing of said road, to be paid by the county through which or into which said road runs, in proportion to the length of the part of said road which lies in each of said counties, respectively, upon the sworn statement of said commissioners, showing the time so spent by them : Provi-Expense limided, that the expense, to either county, shall not exceed ted. fifty dollars.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 2, 1860.

CHAPTER 377.

[Published May 1, 1860.]

AN ACT to provide for the disposal of the drainage fund in the county' of Manitowoo.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. All interest moneys appropriated for the Drainage year 1859, and paid over to the county of Manitowoc, in fund—howex conformity with the provisions of an act entitled "An act to provide for disposing of the drainage fund, and the distribution thereof," approved April 30, 1858, shall be appropriated and expended in the construction of roads therein, according to, and in a manner described by a resolution passed in the county board of supervisors of said county of Manitowoc, at the annual session in November, for the year 1859.

SEC. 2. The board of supervisors of the county of Money-how Manitowoc, shall expend the moneys appropriated to the expended said county after the year 1859 from interest of the after 1869. said county after the year 1859, from interest of the drainage fund, in the construction of roads and bridges

in said county.

SEC. 3. The moneys apportioned to said county shall Money to be be expended by the commissioners appointed by the board commissionof supervisors, and shall be applied, exclusively, within ers and limithe county to which the same shall have been apportioned, tation. and not more than three hundred dollars shall be expen-

ded upon any one mile of road.

SEC. 4. The board of supervisors of the said county may Board of sumake such rules and regulations as they may deem pro-pervisors to per, prescribing the manner in which the duties enjoined and regulaby this act, upon the commissioners, shall be discharged; tions. and whenever any work shall be completed, in confromity [conformity] to such regulations, the fact shall be certified, under oath, by the commissioner having the same under his direction, and thereupon payment shall be made